BY: Economic Matters Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 488

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "State Board of Stationary" and substitute "Board of Examining"; in line 11, after "date" insert "; continuing the Board of Examining Engineers in accordance with the provisions of the Maryland Program Evaluation Act (Sunset Law) by extending to a certain date the termination provisions relating to the statutory and regulatory authority of the Board of Examining Engineers; requiring that an evaluation of the Board of Examining Engineers and the statutes and regulations that relate to the Board of Examining Engineers be performed on or before a certain date"; strike beginning with "establishing" in line 11 down through "Act;" in line 36 and substitute "requiring the Board of Examining Engineers and, as appropriate, the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation, to report to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date;"; and in line 37, strike "State Board of Stationary" and substitute "Board of Examining".

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 16 through 27, inclusive.

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 17, strike "STATE"; in the same line, strike "STATIONARY"; in the same line, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 18, strike "2002" and substitute "2004"; and strike beginning with the closing bracket in line 18 down through "2013" in line 19.

On pages 3 through 19, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 20 on page 3 through line 40 on page 19, inclusive.

On page 19, after line 40, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Board of Examining Engineers and, as appropriate, the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation, shall report to the Senate

HB0488/513291/1 ECM Amendments to HB 488 Page 2 of 2

Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee and the House Economic Matters Committee on or before October 1, 2003, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on the proposed structure and implementation of a statewide Stationary Engineer Licensing Program.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2002.".